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Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, July 21, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-528652 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Ian Matthew Huskins

236(b) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) cc

Feb 21, 2024 Interim Publication Ban: by 
Justice James L. Chipman until end of trial in 
R v. Huskins (CRH 528652 - Mar 24/25) AND 
until conclusion of new jury trial in R. v. 
Williams - Sept 29, 2026. 

Feb 15, 2024 - An interim publication ban was 
imposed by Justice Arnold and will be in effect 
in relation to Paul Miller's sentencing 
proceedings until the conclusion of the trial for 
James Williams.

CRH-523843 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Patrice Jean Noel

5(2), 7(1), 354(1)(a) and 462.31(1) CDSA

354(1)(a) and 462.31(1) CC

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) cc

SN-505545 - His Majesty the King v. 

Raymond Leroy
s. 279(1)(a), 267(B), 264.1(1)(A) x3, 87 X2,

88(1)x4, 85(1)(A) x3, 320.13(1), 267(1),

239(1)(B), 344 (A.1), 348(1)(A), 145(5)(A) X9

CC

PUBLICATION BAN - 539(1): Ban on

publication of any evidence taken at the

preliminary inquiry.

Mathers, Williams

Huskins, Ian Matthew (SR)

MacKay, Leonard Joseph

MacDonald, Stanley

Pentz, Kathryn Elaine

Harrison, Peter

Clements, Ryan

OTH - Other

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Trial 

Continuation

Criminal - Applications

1:30 PM

12:30 PM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

4:30 PM

Yarmouth Matter (Virtual)

SY-539022 - George Douglas Smith,  Deborah St. Pierre Vs. Karen Nickerson,  Rowena Smith,  Donald Harding 
Applicant - Smith, George Douglas (SR) Applicant - St. Pierre, Deborah (SR) Respondent - D'Entremont, Louis A. 
Respondent - Barro, Gregory

Judge Alone - Status Update 

Trial Continuation 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  
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Justice/ Judge
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Day Of

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

1:30 PM

CRT-540424 - His Majesty the King Vs. Valdo 

Pauyo

235(1) CC

SH-543041 - Tatjana Dorcic Vs. Ann Murtah 

Coffin

SH-542809 - Tanya Stewart and Gerald 

MacQuin Vs. Dorothy MacQuin,  

Melody MacQuin and The Public 

Trustee

SH-538561 - Martin Douglas Crouse Vs. 

Thomas Kevin Everill and Erika Nathalie Everill

CRH-537817 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Edmund Joseph Organ

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517 cc

Roberts, Cory

Pauyo, Valdo (SR)

Dorcic, Tatjana (SR)

Coffin, Ann Murtah (SR)

Waugh, Jeffrey David C

MacQuin, Dorothy (SR)

Butler, Tanya

The Public Trustee (SR)

Moir, Matthew

Kevin Everill, Thomas (SR)

Nathalie Everill, Erika (SR)

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Stanley

Criminal - Applications

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Day 1 of 2

Day 1 of 3

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

12:45 PM

Rowbotham Application 

SCCH No. 537097

Pre-Trial Conference - Virtual 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

304 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

Virtual Courtroom 6 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, July 22, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

CRH-518871 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Jonathan David James Murphy and Matthew 

James Wright

344(1), 348(1)(b), 244.2(1)(a), 95(1), 351(2), 

and 117.01(1) (x2)cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 CC

s.539(1) cc

CRH-535576 - His Majesty the King  Vs. 

Raheem Orlando Munroe

88(1), 117.01(1), 95(1), 94(1), 92(1), 92(2), 

91(1), 89(2), 86(1) & 90(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRT-540424 - His Majesty the King Vs. Valdo 

Pauyo

235(1) CC

SH-542687 - Karolina (Carola) Stadler Vs. 

Eike Michaela Jordan

Provincial, Crown

Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick)

Rashid, Asaf

Kimm Williams (SR)

Provincial, Crown

MacEwen, Patrick

Roberts, Cory

Pauyo, Valdo (SR)

Giles, K.C., C. Gavin

Tibbo, Robert

Criminal - Decision

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 2 of 2

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Trial Decision

Pre-Trial Application 

Rowbotham Application 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, July 23, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

703 Courtroom 
Family Division

12:00 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-533366 - Sybil Hogg Vs. College of 

Paramedics of Nova Scotia , Registration 

Committee , Registration Appeal Committee , 

Loretta Manning acting on behalf of the chair 

of the Registration Appeal Comittee for the 

College of Paramedics of Nova Scotia, Karl 

Kowalczyk acting on behalf of the registrar for 

the College of Paramedics of Nova Scotia, 

Ryan Baxter acting as legal counsel on behalf 

of the College of Paramedics of Nova Scotia 

for McInnes Cooper

SH-540671 - Caitlin Agawa Jean Robinson Vs.

Dalhousie University

Hogg, Sybil (SR)

College of Paramedics of 

Nova  Scotia (SR)

Registration Committee 

(SR)

Registration Appeal 

Committee (SR)

Loretta Manning acting on 

behalf of the chair of (SR)

Karl Kowalczyk acting on 

behalf of the registrar (SR)

Ryan Baxter acting as legal

counsel on behalf of (SR)

Raylene Langor Actng as 

cousel on behalf of the 

(SR)

Mcinnes Cooper (SR)

MacNevin, Andrea

Dalhousie University (SR)

OTH - Other

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

FD - Family Division

10:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, July 24, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

12:30 PM

1:30 PM

11:00 AM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

SH-514496 - Suzanne Louise Devenne Vs. 

Wesley Scott Andrew Devenne,  Judith Evelyn 

Devenne

SH-508374 - International Royalty Corporation,

a body corporate Vs. Newmont Canada 

Corporation, a body corporate, Newmont 

Corporation, a body corporate and Newmont 

Canada FN Holdings ULC, a body corporate

SH-457680 - Charles Boyce Vs. Waterloo 

Insurance Company aka Economical 

Insurance, VW Credit Canada Inc. , 

Volkswagen Group Canada Inc.

Devenne, Suzanne Louise 

(SR)

Devenne, Suzanne Louise 

representative (removed) 

(SR)

Rumscheidt, Peter

Awad, K.C., Michelle

Nijhawan, Nasha

Thurlow, W. H.

Boyce, Charles (SR)

Chapman, Philip M.

Madill, Christopher

WL - Pre-trial 

Conference

WL - Case 

Management

Crownside - Crownside

Ch - General 

Chambers

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 2 of 3

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

9:00 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, July 25, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom

2:00 PM

10:30 AM

11:30 AM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-536615 - His Majesty the King Vs. Scott 

Matthew Saunders

267(A), 85(1)(A) & 86(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-530829 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Michael Rene Kelley

145(5)(a), 117.01(1) x2, and 140(1)(c) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-530830 - His Majesty the King  Vs. 

Michael Rene Kelley

86(1), 86(2), 88(1) X2, 91(1), 92(1), 94(1), 

95(1)(a), 96(1), 92(2), 145(5)(a), 320.13(1), 

and 117.01(1)  cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-496653 - Ryley Peterson Vs. Ashton 

Anderson and Sydney Kenney

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Stanley

Mathers, Williams

Bailey, Mark

Provincial, Crown

Bailey, Mark

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Smith, Colin

Mitchell, Jeff

Anderson, Ashton (SR)

Nault, Christine

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Plea and 

Date

Criminal - Plea and 

Date

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

Day 3 of 3

12:30 PM

9:30 AM

10:30 AM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

3:00 PM

Application Continuation from June 30/25 

CR No. 530829 and CR No. 530830 to be heard together - Change of Plea - Order PSR - Set Sentencing Date 

CR No. 530829 and CR No. 530830 to be heard together - Change of Plea - Order PSR - Set Sentencing Date 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom  

703 Courtroom  




