Halifax Supreme Court

Monday, July 21, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM Yarmouth	Matter (Virtual)	OTH - Other	
	SY-539022 - George Douglas Smith, Deborah St. Pierre Vs. Karen Nickerson, Rowena Smith, Do Applicant - Smith, George Douglas (SR) Applicant - St. Pierre, Deborah (SR) Respondent - D'Entre Respondent - Barro, Gregory			
302 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	CRH-528652 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ian Matthew Huskins 236(b) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) cc Feb 21, 2024 Interim Publication Ban: by Justice James L. Chipman until end of trial in R v. Huskins (CRH 528652 - Mar 24/25) AND until conclusion of new jury trial in R. v. Williams - Sept 29, 2026. Feb 15, 2024 - An interim publication ban was imposed by Justice Arnold and will be in effect in relation to Paul Miller's sentencing proceedings until the conclusion of the trial for James Williams.	Criminal - Applications	Mathers, Williams Huskins, Ian Matthew (SR)
302 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	CRH-523843 - His Majesty the King Vs. Patrice Jean Noel 5(2), 7(1), 354(1)(a) and 462.31(1) CDSA 354(1)(a) and 462.31(1) CC PUBLICATION BAN -	Criminal - Trial Continuation	MacKay, Leonard Joseph MacDonald, Stanley
	Trial Cont	s.517(1) cc inuation		
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SN-505545 - His Majesty the King v. Raymond Leroy s. 279(1)(a), 267(B), 264.1(1)(A) x3, 87 X2, 88(1)x4, 85(1)(A) x3, 320.13(1), 267(1), 239(1)(B), 344 (A.1), 348(1)(A), 145(5)(A) X9 CC PUBLICATION BAN - 539(1): Ban on publication of any evidence taken at the preliminary inquiry.	Criminal - Applications	Pentz, Kathryn Elaine Harrison, Peter Clements, Ryan

Halifax Supreme Court

Monday, July 21, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRT-540424 - His Majesty the King Vs. Valdo Pauyo 235(1) CC	Criminal - Applications Day 1 of 2	Roberts, Cory Pauyo, Valdo (SR)
	Rowbotha	m Application		
701 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-543041 - Tatjana Dorcic Vs. Ann Murtah Coffin	SCCH App Small Claims Appeals	Dorcic, Tatjana (SR) Coffin, Ann Murtah (SR)
	SCCH No.	537097		
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 3	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-542809 - Tanya Stewart and Gerald MacQuin Vs. Dorothy MacQuin, Melody MacQuin and The Public Trustee	Ch - Motion for Directions	Waugh, Jeffrey David C MacQuin, Dorothy (SR) Butler, Tanya The Public Trustee (SR)
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-538561 - Martin Douglas Crouse Vs. Thomas Kevin Everill and Erika Nathalie Everill	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Moir, Matthew Kevin Everill, Thomas (SR) Nathalie Everill, Erika (SR)
Virtual Courtroom 6	12:45 PM 1:30 PM	CRH-537817 - His Majesty the King Vs. Edmund Joseph Organ 235(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.517 cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Stanley
	Pre-Trial Conference - Virtual			

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, July 22, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-518871 - His Majesty the King Vs. Jonathan David James Murphy and Matthew James Wright 344(1), 348(1)(b), 244.2(1)(a), 95(1), 351(2), and 117.01(1) (x2)cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 CC s.539(1) cc	Criminal - Decision	Provincial, Crown Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick) Rashid, Asaf Kimm Williams (SR)
	Trial Decis	sion		
303 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	CRH-535576 - His Majesty the King Vs. Raheem Orlando Munroe 88(1), 117.01(1), 95(1), 94(1), 92(1), 92(2), 91(1), 89(2), 86(1) & 90(1) CC NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Provincial, Crown MacEwen, Patrick
	Pre-Trial A	Application		
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRT-540424 - His Majesty the King Vs. Valdo Pauyo 235(1) CC	Criminal - Applications Day 2 of 2	Roberts, Cory Pauyo, Valdo (SR)
	Rowbotha	m Application		
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers	
	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-542687 - Karolina (Carola) Stadler Vs. Eike Michaela Jordan	Ch - Motion for Directions	Giles, K.C., C. Gavin Tibbo, Robert

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, July 23, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	10:30 AM 12:00 PM		OTH - Other	
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-533366 - Sybil Hogg Vs. College of Paramedics of Nova Scotia , Registration Committee , Registration Appeal Committee , Loretta Manning acting on behalf of the chair of the Registration Appeal Comittee for the College of Paramedics of Nova Scotia, Karl Kowalczyk acting on behalf of the registrar for the College of Paramedics of Nova Scotia, Ryan Baxter acting as legal counsel on behalf of the College of Paramedics of Nova Scotia for McInnes Cooper	WL - Motion	Hogg, Sybil (SR) College of Paramedics of Nova Scotia (SR) Registration Committee (SR) Registration Appeal Committee (SR) Loretta Manning acting on behalf of the chair of (SR) Karl Kowalczyk acting on behalf of the registrar (SR) Ryan Baxter acting as legal counsel on behalf of (SR) Raylene Langor Actng as cousel on behalf of the (SR) Mcinnes Cooper (SR)
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-540671 - Caitlin Agawa Jean Robinson Vs. Dalhousie University	Ch - Motion for Directions	MacNevin, Andrea Dalhousie University (SR)
703 Courtroom Family Division	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		FD - Family Division	

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, July 24, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-514496 - Suzanne Louise Devenne Vs. Wesley Scott Andrew Devenne, Judith Evelyn Devenne	WL - Pre-trial Conference	Devenne, Suzanne Louise (SR) Devenne, Suzanne Louise representative (removed) (SR) Rumscheidt, Peter
	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	SH-508374 - International Royalty Corporation, a body corporate Vs. Newmont Canada Corporation, a body corporate, Newmont Corporation, a body corporate and Newmont Canada FN Holdings ULC, a body corporate	WL - Case Management	Awad, K.C., Michelle Nijhawan, Nasha Thurlow, W. H.
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 3	
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-457680 - Charles Boyce Vs. Waterloo Insurance Company aka Economical Insurance, VW Credit Canada Inc. , Volkswagen Group Canada Inc.	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Boyce, Charles (SR) Chapman, Philip M. Madill, Christopher

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, July 25, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	12:30 PM 2:00 PM	CRH-536615 - His Majesty the King Vs. Scott Matthew Saunders 267(A), 85(1)(A) & 86(1) CC NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Stanley
	Application	n Continuation from June 30/25		
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 10:30 AM	CRH-530829 - His Majesty the King Vs. Michael Rene Kelley 145(5)(a), 117.01(1) x2, and 140(1)(c) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Plea and Date	Mathers, Williams Bailey, Mark
	CR No. 53	0829 and CR No. 530830 to be heard together -	Change of Plea - Order F	PSR - Set Sentencing Date
	10:30 AM 11:30 AM	CRH-530830 - His Majesty the King Vs. Michael Rene Kelley 86(1), 86(2), 88(1) X2, 91(1), 92(1), 94(1), 95(1)(a), 96(1), 92(2), 145(5)(a), 320.13(1), and 117.01(1) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Plea and Date	Provincial, Crown Bailey, Mark MacDonald, Jennifer L. Smith, Colin
	CR No. 53	0829 and CR No. 530830 to be heard together -	Change of Plea - Order F	PSR - Set Sentencing Date
701 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 3	
	12:00 PM 1:30 PM		AD - Appearance Day	
703 Courtroom	3:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-496653 - Ryley Peterson Vs. Ashton Anderson and Sydney Kenney	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	Mitchell, Jeff Anderson, Ashton (SR) Nault, Christine